

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

Adam Gregg Lt governor

April 19, 2024

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 2190, an Act relating to the issuance of a search warrant.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincorely,

Kim Keynold

Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate

Clerk of the House



House File 2190

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE ISSUANCE OF A SEARCH WARRANT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 808.4, Code 2024, is amended to read as follows:

808.4 Issuance.

Upon a finding of probable cause for grounds to issue a search warrant, the magistrate shall issue a warrant, signed by the magistrate with the magistrate's name of office, directed to any peace officer, commanding that peace officer forthwith

to search the named person, place, or thing within the state for the property specified, and to bring a list of any property seized before the magistrate.

PAT GRASSLEY

Speaker of the House

AMY SINCLATR

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2190, Ninetieth General Assembly.

megaan nelson

Chief lerk of the House

Approved 4, 2024

KIM RETNOLDS

Governor